

No. 21-1013

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF TURKEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUSIK USOYAN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN  
NICHOLAS J. JACQUES  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave. NW  
East Tower, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600

STEVEN R. PERLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER  
JOSHUA K. PERLES  
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC  
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20035  
(202) 955-9055  
sperles@perleslaw.com

[Additional counsel listed on signature pages]

*Attorneys for Respondents*

March 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act .....	4
Factual background .....	6
Procedural background.....	9
A. District court proceedings.....	9
B. Court of appeals proceedings and the United States' brief.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The decision below is consistent with the decisions of this Court and other courts of appeals. ....	16
A. The court below applied the test set forth in this Court's cases. ....	17
B. Turkey's specific assertions of error are inconsistent with <i>Berkovitz</i> step two.....	19
C. The decision below is consistent with the decisions on which the petition relies. ....	25
II. The burden issue does not warrant review. ....	26
III. The decision below risks no grave consequences for U.S. foreign relations.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne</i> , 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 29
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	4
<i>BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Jiangsu SOPO Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175, 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broidy Capital Management, LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25, 28
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Community Finance Group v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 663 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Cope v. Scott</i> , 45 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	27, 29
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Richard I. Rubin &amp; Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua &amp; Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	27

<i>General Electric Capital Corp. v. Grossman</i> , 991 F.2d 1376 (1993) .....	28
<i>Ghazarian v. Republic of Turkey</i> , Civ. No. 19-cv-04664-PSG, 2021 WL 5934471 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2021).....	25, 26
<i>Hart v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14, 22
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Nwoke v. Consulate of Nigeria</i> , 729 F. App’x 478 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Universal Trading &amp; Investment Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in International &amp; Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27

## Statutes and Legislative Materials

### Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act

28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1611.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	29
H. Res. 354, 115th Cong. (June 6, 2017).....	9

## International Materials

European Convention on State Immunity, art. 11, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. 74.....	31
Foreign States Immunities Act of 1985, § 13 (Austl.).....	31
State Immunity Act of 1978, ch. 33, § 5 (UK) .....	31
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, ch. S-18, § 6 (Canada).....	31
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, art. 12, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 2, 2004, A/RES/59/38.....	32

## Miscellaneous

Sienho Yee, <i>The Discretionary Function Exception Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: When in America, Do the Romans Do As the Romans Wish?</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 744 (1993).....	31
--	----

*State Department condemns violence by Erdogan  
security guards at D.C. protest,*  
    Politico, May 17, 2017 ..... 9  
Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 16, 20
